

Michael A. Patterson, OSB No. 7976
map@pattersonbuchanan.com
Keith A. Talbot, admitted pro hac vice
kat@pattersonbuchanan.com
Daniel P. Crowner, admitted pro hac vice
dpc@pattersonbuchanan.com
PATTERSON BUCHANAN
FOBES & LEITCH, INC., P.S.
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone 503.200.5400
Fax 503.200.5401

Luke W. Goodrich, admitted pro hac vice
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org
Stephanie H. Barclay, admitted pro hac vice
sbarclay@becketlaw.org
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone 202.955.0095

James J. Nicita, OSB No. 024068
James.Nicita@gmail.com
302 Bluff Street
Oregon City, OR 97045
Telephone 503.799.0725

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

**HEREDITARY CHIEF WILBUR
SLOCKISH, a resident of Washing-
ton, and an enrolled member of the
Confederated Tribes and Bands of
the Yakama Nation,**

Case No. 3:08-cv-1169-ST

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HEREDITARY CHIEF JOHNNY JACKSON, a resident of Washington, and an enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation,

CAROL LOGAN, a resident of Oregon, and an enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde,

CASCADE GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

and

MOUNT HOOD SACRED LANDS PRESERVATION ALLIANCE, an unincorporated nonprofit association,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the Federal Government,

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, an Agency of the Federal Government,

and

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION, an Agency of the Federal Government.

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs have standing..... 3

 A. The Government’s standing arguments are foreclosed
 by law of the case 3

 B. Plaintiffs have suffered a cognizable injury 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ injury was caused by the Government 6

 D. Plaintiffs’ injury is redressable 7

 II. The Government has abandoned its laches argument. 10

 III. Plaintiffs have established a substantial burden. 11

 A. Plaintiffs have established a substantial burden
 as a matter of law. 11

 B. Neither *Lyng* nor *Navajo Nation* involved
 destruction of a sacred site..... 14

 C. The Government’s substantial burden argument
 is foreclosed by law of the case..... 22

 D. The burden was imposed by the Government 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atay v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 23
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	22
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Feldman v. Bomar</i> , 518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Fiedler v. Ocean Props., Ltd.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Me. 2010).....	6
<i>Fox v. Palmas Del Mar Props., Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.P.R. 2009)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13

<i>Greene v. Solano County Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Hanna Boys Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 853 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Hill v. Coggins</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3471259 (4th Cir. Aug. 14, 2017)	6
<i>Hirsch v. Hui Zhen Huang</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9497, 2011 WL 6129939 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2011)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	13
<i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>La Cuna De Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle Advisory Comm. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 11-cv-00395, 2012 WL 2884992 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2012)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15, 20-21
<i>Mack v. Loretto</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Malone v. Avenenti</i> , 850 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Marchiol v. United States</i> , No. CV-16-2235, 2017 WL 913599 (D. Ariz. Feb. 13, 2017)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose</i> , 34 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , No. 16-15321, 2017 WL 2814508 (9th Cir. June 29, 2017)	12

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016)	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 856 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 23
<i>Nw. Env'l Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	10-11
<i>Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>S. Fork Band v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Nev. 2009)	21
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	10
<i>Shaw v. Norman</i> , No. 6:07cv443, 2008 WL 4500317 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2008)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 16-1534, 2017 WL 908538 (D.D.C. March 15, 2017)	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5

<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Jingles</i> , 702 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Stargell</i> , 738 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21, 25
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10, 20, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	10
Regulations	
43 C.F.R. § 2805.15	8

43 C.F.R. § 2888.10.....	14
43 C.F.R. § 9262.1.....	14
Other Authorities	
Charla Bear, <i>American Indian Boarding Schools Haunt Many</i> , NPR (May 12, 2008), http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=16516865	17
Dell Cameron, <i>Muslim woman sues California police who ‘forcibly’ removed her hijab</i> , Daily Dot, May 3, 2016, https://www.dailydot.com/layer8/kirsty-powell-hijab-long-beach-police-lawsuit/	18
City of San Leandro Zoning Code Part v. Art. 29.....	14
Complaint, <i>Powell v. City of Long Beach</i> , No. 2:16-cv-2966 (C.D. Cal. filed Apr. 29, 2016).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	17
Margaret D. Jacobs, <i>A Battle for the Children: American Indian Child Removal in Arizona in the Era of Assimilation</i> , 45 J. of Ariz. Hist. 31 (2004).....	17
Patricia Keegan, <i>Rebuilding the Frauenkirche</i> , Washington International, http://www.washingtoninternational.com/washington-international/2016/6/15/rebuilding-the-frauenkirche	19
<i>Landmark Dresden Church Completes Rise from the Ashes</i> , DW News, Oct. 29, 2005, http://www.dw.com/en/landmark-dresden-church-completes-rise-from-the-ashes/a-1758986	19
Notice of Settlement, <i>Powell v. City of Long Beach</i> , No. 2:16-cv-2966 (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2017), ECF No. 34.....	18
Oral Argument, <i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 06-15371).....	21
Wright & Miller, <i>7 Federal Prac. & Proc.</i> § 1608 (3d ed.).....	10
